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Skyzone. JSP13-21 

Skyzone 
JSP13-21 

ConsideraHon of the request of Mode Development, Inc., for Preliminary Site Plan and 
Stormwater Management Plan approval. The subject property is located in Section 9 
north of Magellan Drive and east of West Road in the 1-1, Light Industrial District. The 
subject property is 6.26 acres and the applicant is proposing to construct an 80,230 
square foot building with associated parking and landscaping. Approximately half of the 
building will be used as an indoor trampoline center and the remaining space will be 
speculative office and manufacturing space. 

REQUIRED ACTION 
Approval/denial of the Preliminary Site Plan and Stormwater Management Plan. 

REVIEW 
Planning 

Engineering 

Traffic 

RESULT 
Approval 
recommended 

Approval 
recommended 
Approval 
recommended 

Landscaping Approval 
recommended 

Facade Approval 

Fire 

recommended 

Approval 
recommended 

DATE 
08-19-13 

COMMENTS 
• Planning Commission finding that 

the front yard parking is compatible 
with surrounding developments is 
required 

• Variance required for the underage 
of required parking spaces (staff 
supported) 

• Items to address on the Final Site 
Plan 

08-06-13 Items to address on the Final Site Plan 

06-28-13 • Planning Commission waiver for 
same-side driveway spacing 
required (105 ft. required, 57 ft. 
provided) 

• Items to address on the Final Site 
Plan 

07-30-13 Items to address on the Final Site Plan 

07 -01-13 • Section 9 waiver recommended for-
the overage of ribbed metal panels 
on the north elevation 

• Items to address on the Final Site 
Plan 

08-08-13 Items to address on the Fina! Site Plan 

-I 



MoHon sheet 

Approval - Preliminary Site Plan 
In -the matter of Skyzone, JSP 13-21, motion to approve the Preliminary Site Plan based on 
and subject to the following: 

a . Planning Commission finding that the proposed front yard parking is 
compatible with surrounding development, which is hereby made; 

b . Planning Commission waiver for same-side driveway spacing (105 feet 
required, 57 feet provided), which is hereby granted; 

c. Section 9 fa<;ade waiver for the overage of ribbed metal panels on the north 
eleva-tion, which is hereby granted; 

d. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and 
consultant review letters and the conditions and items listed in those letters 

. being addressed on the Final Site Plan; and 
e. (additional conditions here if any) 

(This motion is made because it is otherwise in compliance with Article 19, Article 24 and 
Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 

-AND -

Approval - Stormwater Management Plan 
In the matter of Skyzone, JSP 13-21, motion to approve -the Stormwater Management 
Plan, based on and subject to: 

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant 
review letters and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed 
on the Final Site Plan; and 

b. (additional conditions here if any) 

(This motion is made because it otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of the Code of 
Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 



-OR -

Denial 
In the matter of Skyzone, JSP13-21 motion to deny the Preliminary Site Plan, for the 
following reasons ... (because the plan is not in compliance with Article 19, Article 24 and 
Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance.} 

-AND -

Denial Storm Water Management Plan 
In the matter of Skyzone, JSP13-21, motion to deny the Stormwater Management Plan, for 
the following reasons ... ( because the plan is not in compliance with Chapter 11 of the 
Ordinance.) 



PLANNING REVIEW 



Petitioner 
Mode Development, Inc. 

Review Type 
Revised Preliminary Site Plan 

Property Characteristics 
• Site Location: 
• Site Zoning: 
• Adjoining Zoning : 
Cl Current Site Use: 
I!I Adjoining Uses: 
It School District: 
0 Site Size: 
9 Plan Date: 

Proiect Summary 

p EVIEW CE TER EPO, T 
July 1, 2013 

Updated August 19,2013 

Planning Review 
Skyzone 

JSP13-21 

North of Magellan Drive, east of West Road (Section 9) 
1-1, Light Industrial 
North, South, East: 1-1; West (City of Wixom) : M-1, Light Industrial 
Vacant 
North : Vacant; South, East and West: Various office/industrial 
Walled Lake District 
6.26 acres 
06-24-13 

The applicant is proposing to construct an 80,230 square foot building with associated parking and 
landscaping on two vacant parcels north of Magellan Drive and east of West Road . Approximately 
25,600 sq. ft . would be used for an indoor recreational use (Skyzone indoor trampoline center) with the 
remaining space (approx. 48,198 sq. ft .) as speculative office and manufacturing. 

The applicant has submitted information to determine maximum building occupancy, an updated 
landscape plan and stormwater management plan as those items were missing from the previous 
revised Preliminary Site Plan submittal. This letter has been updated to incorporate those submissions . 

Recommendation 
Staff does recommends approval of the revised Preliminary Site Plan. This project may proceed to the 
Planning Commission for consideration of the Preliminary Site Plan and Stormwater Management Plan. 
There are several issues identified below and in the attached review letters to be addressed on the 
Final Site Plan submittal. 

Ordinance Requirements 
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 19 (Light 
Industrial District), Article 24 (Schedule of Regulations), Article 25 (General Provisions) and any other 
applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items in bold below must be addressed by the 
applicant or the Planning Commission. 

1. Parking in the Front Yard: A Planning Commission finding that the proposed front yard parking is 
compatible with the surrounding developments is required. Front yard parking in the 1-1 District 
requires the parking not occupy more than 50% of the area between the minimum front yard 
setback and actual building setback. It appears the plan meets this requirement. The applicant 
should provide calculations on the pian set confirming the percentage of area occupied by the 
front yard parking. Additionally, the front yard parking must be screened by a brick wall or 
landscaped berm. A berm has been proposed along Magellan Drive. 



Review '9,2013 
2 of 3 

JSP 13-21 
2. The required number of spaces for -rhe entire site is 290 spaces. 

indicates 230 spaces. The has submitted a parking from an 
location with information indica-ring 3 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. for the 
indoor recreational use is sufficient. Under this the site would only need 121 
spaces. The should for and staff would support a variance for the number 
of parking spaces. 

3. enclosure must be at least 1 ' taller than the proposed 
and constructed of materials to match the building. The should provide a 
note on the plan the height of the proposed dumpster. The enclosure material 
must match the building 

4. must be submitted with the Final Site Plan. 

5. This item must be addressed on the Final Site Plan 
submittal. 

6. must create this parcel to Plans 
until the parcel is created. If a combination is not 

review chart will be 

7. It apoears a general condominium may be for the site. The 
applicant should ciarify this. Condominium documents must be submitted for review to 
Stamping Set r1r,r,rr" 

8. Exterior Signage is not regulated the Commission. Please 
contact Jeannie Niland for informa-rion 

Division for an address prior to applying for a 
cannot be processed without a correct address. The address 

application can be found on the Internet at under the forms page of the 

Please contact Jeannie Niland in the Com with any 
questions regarding 

Prior to the start of any work on the Pre-Construction (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with the 
corltractor and the City's engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally held after 

Sets have been issued and to the start of any work on the site. There are a of 
fees and permits that must be issued before a Pre-Con can be scheduled. If you have 

regarding the checklist or the Pre-Con please contact Sarah Marchioni 
in the 

Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally all projects be completed 
within two years of the issuance of any permit. Please contact Sarah Marchioni at 248-347-
0430 for additional information on The applicant should review and be aware of the 

of Chapter 26.5 before construction. 

Response Letter 
A letter from either the 
other review letters is 

or the 
with the next plan submittal. 

comments in this and 

If the has any concerning the above review or the process in generaL do not 
hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0586 or ~=""-="-'-=.:..::.:-:::=-=-:.~~""--'--'..:..;;:;.,;..= 
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PLANNiNG REVIEW SUMMARY CHART 

Skyzone JSP13-21 
Revised Site Plan Review 
Plan Date: 06/24/13 

Item Required Proposed I ~eeqe~~remen!s? Comments 
Master Plan Industrial Research No Change Yes 

Development Proposed 
Technology 

Zoning 1-1 Industria: No Change I Yes 
District Proposed 

Use (Article 19) Office, research & 25,569 sq. ft. indoor Yes 
pmellt recreation 

technology L.t::ltt::I), (trampoline) use 

198 sq. ft. 
laboratories, utility speculative 

manufacturing use 
indoor/outdoor 
recreation, other 
similar uses, and 
accessory structures 

Building Height 40 feet maximum 31 feet to top of Yes Any rooftop will 
(Sec. 2400 & masonry, ruoftuf-) need to be screened. 
Sec. 2503.2.E) ,creenll Ig not 

indicated 
Building Setback (Sec. 2400) 

Front (east) 40 ft. I 85 ft. Yes Property lines should be 
Interior Side 20~ft 100 ft. Yes clearly shown. 
(north) 

Interior Side 20 ft. 61 ft. Yes A piOperty line is shown 

( 1 through the center of the 

Rear 20 ft. 64 ft. Yes 
proposed building. This will 
require a variance from the 
Zoning Board of Appeals if 
the parcels are not 
combined. It appears a 
combination with 
condominium creation is 
proposed. The applicant 
should confirm this will be a 
general condominium. 

Parking Setback I Sec. 2400) 
Front Front yard (a) Combined Yes Planning Commission 
(east) 't::lllllllt::U to parcels are finding that parking is 

(a) Dev. must be 2 60.24 acres compatible with surrounding 
acres (b) Setback 51 ft. development is required. 

(b) Must be setback (c) Calculations not 
same as req. orovided Applicant should provide 

1 of 4 



Item 

Intedor Side 

Intel'ior Side 
(south) 

Rear 

Number of 
Spaces 

[Sec. 2505) 

Required 

bldg. setback 
ft .) 
Cannot occupy 
more than 50% of 
the area btwn. 
min. front yard 
setback and 

setback 
Must be 
screened by 
brick wall or 
landscaped 
berm 

(e) Planning 
Commission must 
make 
that prkg. area 
and lighting is 

wi 

development 
1 0 ~t. 

10ft. 

i 0 ft. 

one space per each 
2 persons allowed 
under maximum 
occupancy 
occupancy 
established with the 
Bldg. Division 390 
persons = 195 
spaces 

Proposed 

[d) Landscaped 
indicate 

berm 

12 ft. 

10ft. 

10ft. 

230 spaces 

Page 2 of 4 

Meets 
Requirements? 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

Comments 

calculations indicating the 
percentage of area 
between the front yard 
setback and building 
setback that is occupied by 
parking. 

The applicant has submitted 
additional documentation 
including a parking study for 
an existing Skyzone 
location. This information 
indicates approximately 3 
parking spaces per 1,000 sq. 
ft. is sufficient for the 
proposed indoor recreation 
use. 

staff would support and the 
applicant should apply for a 
variance from the Zoning 
Board of Appeals for the 
required number of parking 
spaces. 



Meets 
Item Required Proposed Comments 

one space per 700 
sq. ft. usable floor 
area 57 spaces 

195 spaces + 38 
spaces + 57 spaces 
290 spaces 
9' x 19' 9' x 19' interior Yes 
space dimensions spaces 
and 24' wide drives. 

Lanes (Sec. 9' x 17' 9' X 17' spaces 
2506) spaces allowed provided around 

7' wide interior perimeter 
sidewalks as as 
detail indicates a 4" 24' access aisles 
curb at these provided 
loca-rions and 
landsca in 

Barrier Free 7 barrier free spaces 7 barrier free Yes 
required (2 van spaces (2 van 

accessible) 
provided 

8' wide with a 5' 8' wide with a 5' Yes 
wide access aisle for wide access aisles 
standard barrier free for standard barrier 
spaces, and free spaces 

wide with an 8' 
wide access aisle for 
van accessible 
spaces 

Barrier One for each indicated Yes 
Si9tls (Barrier accessible 
Free space. 
Graphics 
Manual 

Must be in rear yard 840 sq. ft. of Yes 
and screened from 

and 

properties minimum 
360 sq. ft. 

Accessory Accessory structures Yes 
Structure should be setback a 
Setback- minimum of 10 feet 
Dumpster from any 
(Sec. 2503) unless 

attached and 
setback the same as 
parking from all 

3 of 4 



item 

Dumoster 
(Chop. 21 f 

-145) 

Exterior 
ilnnTlnn (Sec, 
2511 ) 

Sidewalks 
Code Sec. 
11 (b) and 
Subdivision 

, Ordinance Sec. 
i 

4.05A and Non-

Development / 
Business 

the 
structure must be in 
the rear or interior 
side 

I Proposed 
Meets 
Requirements? Comments 

5' enclosure with No should confirm 
enclosure will be at least 1 ' 
taller than proposed 
dumpsters. Screening 
mat·erial must match 
building. 

interior 
posts required. 
Enclosure to match 
building materials 
and be at least one 
foot toller than 

of refuse bin. 
Photometric plan 
and exterior 
details needed at 
time of Final Site Plan 

interior posts. Finish 
material not 
indicated? 

Lighting not 
submitted 

A 5'-8' wide sidewalk No sidewalk 
sholl be constructed provided 
along all 
thoroughfares and 
-=-:::;.;.;..=..;;"'-'--=-:..-=. per DCS, 

industrial service 
streets per 
Subdivision 
Ordinance 

Building entrances 
connected to 

lot and BF 
romps. 

Yes 

Lighting is for 
Final Site Plan review. 

Please contact Jeannie 
Niland (248.347.0438) for 
information on 

Prepared by Kristen A/ep (248)347-0586 

4 4 
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cityofnovLorg 

Petitioner 

PLAf\J REVIEW CENTER ReP ORT 
August 6, 2013 

Engineering Review 
Skyzone Novi 

JSP 13-0021 

Model Development, Inc., applicant 

Review Type 
Revised Preliminary Site Plan 

Property Characteristics 
Site Location: 
Site Size: 
Plan Date: 

Project Summary 

N. of Magellan Dr. at Novi/Wixom border 
6.26 acres 
July 31, 2013 

Construction of an approximately 25,569 square-foot building and associated 
parking. Site access vvould be provided two access points off of Magellan Dr. 

II V'/ater service would be provided by a domestic lead and a fire lead to serve the 
building. Additional hydrants may be required per the City of ~Jovi Fire Marshall's 
recommendation. 

Sanitary sewer service would be provided a sanitary lead and monitoring manhole 
off of the 8-inch sani tary sewer adjacent to Magellan Dr. 

11 Storm water would be collected by d single storm sevver collection system, detained 
for the first ftush storm event and discharged into the North Novi drainage district 
through the existing storm sewer in the rear yard of the development. 

Recommendation 
Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and Preliminary storm Water Management Plan is 
recommended. 



Engineering Review of Revised Preliminary Site Plan 
Skyzone Novi 
JSP 13-0021 

Comments: 

August 6, 2013 
Page 2 of 5 

The Preliminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11, the Storm 
Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design Manual with the following 
items to be addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal [further engineering detail 
will be required at the time of the final site plan submittal): 

Addit ional Comments [to be addressed prior to the Final Site Plan submittal): 

General 

1. Provide a note on the plans that all work shal l conform to the current City of 
~lovi standards and specifications. 

2. The City standard detail sheets are not required for the Final Site Plan 
submittal. They will be required with the Stamping Set subrnittal. 

3. DiHerentia te between exIstin g and proposed utili!ies on the plans and 
indicate proposed connections. This should include diameter, material type, 
inverts, and any other applicable information. 

4, Revise the plan set legend to distinguish between different line types. 

5. Submit a completed Non-Domes"ric User Survey to Community Development. 

VYater Main 

6. Provide the diameter, material type, and valve location for the proposed 
domestic lead and the proposed fire lead. 

7. Provide the water main location, material type, diameter, and profile for the 
proposed fire hydrant relocation. 

8. If any additional fire hydrants are proposed, provide a profile for the 
proposed woter main indicating a minimum cover of five and one-half (51/2) 
feeL 

9. If any additional fire hydrants are proposed, submit three (3) sealed sets of 
revised utility plans along with ihe lv'lDEQ permit application (1/07 rev.) for 
water main construction and ihe Streamlined vYater Main Permit Checklist 
shourd be submitted to the Engineering Department for review, assuming no 
further design changes are anticipated. utility plan sets shall include only the 
cover sheet, any applicable utility sheets and the standard detail sheets. 

Sanitary Sewer 

10. Provide an access easement for the sanitary sewer monitoring manhole or 
relocate the monitoring manhole within the existing sanitary sewer easement 
adjacent to Magellan Dr. 

Storm Sewer 

11 , Provide a profile of the proposed storm sewer showing a minimum cover of 3 
feet and all catch basin sumps. Indicate a ll structure types, diameter and the 
1 O-year hydraulic grade line for the storm sewer, 



Engineering Reyjew of Re yised Preliminary Site Plan 
Skyzone Novi 
JSP 13-0021 

storm VVarer Manaqement Plan 

August 6, 2013 
Page 3 of 5 

12. The SWMP must detail the storm \vater system design, calculations, details, 
and maintenance as stated in "rhe ordinance. The S\NMP must address the 
discharge of sTorm water off-site, and evidence of its adequacy must be 
provided. This should be done by comparing pre- and post-development 
discharge rates and volumes. The area being used for this off-site discharge 
should be delineated and the ultimate location of discharge shown. 

13. Provide calculations detailing how the proposed ouilet control structure will 
restrict storm water in the sedimentation basin. 

14. Denote an overland route for storm water that would occur in the event that 
the detention basin cannot accept flow. This route shall be directed to a 
recognized drainage course or drainage system. Verify that any structures 
accepting overland flow are capable of handling the lOO-year flood 
capacity. 

15. An adequate maintenance access route to the basin outlet structure and 
any other pretreatment structures shall be provided (15 feet wide, maximunl 
slope of 1 V:5H, and able to withstand the passage of heavy equ ipment). 
Verify the access route does not conflict with proposed landscaping. 

16. Provide an oill gas separator with a four fooi sump at the last storm sewer 
structure prior to discharge into the proposed basin. 

Pavina & Grading 

17. . Provide a proposed grading plan for the developmeni'. This plan must denote 
the proposed drainage pattern for the development. 

18. Provide details for the proposed pavement cross-section (s). 

The fo llowina must be submitted at the time of Final Site Plan submittal: 

1. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant's engineer must be 
submitted with ihe Final Site Plan highlighting the changes made to the plans 
addressing each of the comments listed above and Indicatinq the revised 
sheets involved. 

2. An itemized construction cost estimate must be submitted to the Community 
Development Department at the time of Final Site Plan submittal for the 
determination of plan review and construction inspection fees, This esrimate 
should only include the civil site work and not any costs associated with 
construction of the building or any dernoliiion work. The cost estimate must 
be itemIzed for each utility (water, sanitary, storm sewer) f on-site paving, right­
of-way paving (including proposed right-of-way), grading, and the storm 
water basin (basin construction, control structure, pretreatment structure and 
restoration) . 

The following must be submitted at the time of Stamoing Set submittal: 

3. A draft copy of the maintenance agreement for the storm water fac ilities, as 
outlined in the storm VYater Management Ordinance r must be submitted to 
the Conlmunity Development Department with the Final Site Plan . Once the 



Engineering ReviewofReyjsed Pre liminary Site Plan 
Skyzone Novi 

August 6, 2013 
Page 4 of 5 

JSP 13-002) 

form of the agreement is approved, this agreement must be approved by 
City Council and shall be recorded in the office of the Oakland County 
Register of Deeds. 

4. A draft copy of the 20-foot wide easement for the water main to be 
constructed on the site must be submitted to the Community Development 
Department. 

5, A draft copy of the 20-foot wide access easenient for the sanitary S8vver 
monitoring manhole must be submitted to the Community Development 
Department. 

The following m ust be addressed prior to con struction: 

6. A pre-construction meeting shall be required prior to any site work being 
started. Please contact Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development 
Department to setup a meeting (248-347-0430). 

7. A City of Novi Grading Permit will be required prior to any grading on the site. 
This permit will be issued at the pre-construction meeting. Once determined, 
a grading permit fee must be paid fO the City Treasurer's Office. 

8. An NPDES permit must be obtained from the MDEQ because the site is over 5 
acres in size. The MDEQ requires an approved plan to be submitted vvith the 
Notice of Coverage. 

9. A Soil Erosion Control Permit must be obtained from the City of Novi. Contact 
Sarah Iv\archioni in the Community Development Department (248-347-0430) 
for forms and information. 

10. A permit for work within the right-of-way of 1\;~agelfan Dr. must be obtained 
from the City of Novi. The application is available from the City Engineering 
Department and should be flied at the time of Final Site Plan submittal. 
Please contact the Engineering Department at 248-347-0454 for further 
information. 

11. A permit for work within -the right-of-way of J\;\agellan Dr. must be obtained 
from the City of 0/ixom. Please contact the City of VYixom Department of 
Public Vvorks at (248) 624-0141 for further information. 

12. A permit for \Nater main construction must be obtained from the Iv\OEQ. This 
permit application must be submitted through the City Engineer after the 
water main plans have been approved. 

13. Construction Inspection Fees TO be determined once the construction cOST 
estimate is submitted must be paid prior to the pre-construction meeting. 

14. Partially restricted discharge into a regional detention basin is planned for this 
site. Therefore, a storm water tap fee will be required prior to the pre­
construction meeting. An exact figure will be determined at -the time of Final 
Site Plan approval, 



,Engineedng,Reviewof RevisedPrefiminc:rySfie Plan 
Skyzone Novi 
JSP 13-0021 

August 6, 2013 
Page 5 of 5 

15, A storm water performance guarantee, equal to 1.5 times the arnount 
req uired to complete storm waier management and facil ities as specified in 
the storm \f/ater Management Ordinance, must be posted at the Treasurer's 
Office, 

16. An incomplete site work performance guarantee for this development 'Nill be 
calculated (equal to 1.5 times the amount required to complete the site 
improvements, excluding the storm 'Nater facilities) as specified in the 
Performance Guarantee Ordinance. This guarantee will be posted prior to 
TCO, at which time it may be reduced based on percentage of construction 
completed. 

17, A street sign financial guarantee in on amount to be determined ($400 per 
traffic control sign proposed) must be posted at the Treasurer's Office. 

18. Permits for the construction of each retaining 'Nail must be obtained from the 
Community Development Department (248-347-0415). 

Please contact Adam Wayne at (248) 735-5648 with any questions, 

~
,/ } /1 /"l / / .07/\ ,/ / 

/~ // V1(/~~.2 
c/ ~ 

cc: Ben Croy. Engineering 
Brian Coburn, Engineering 
KriSTen Kapelanski, Community Development Department 
Michael Andrews, Water & Sewer Dept. 
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June 28, 2013 

Barbara McBeth, AICP 

Deputy Director of Community Development 

City of Novi 

45175 W. Ten Mile Rd. 

Novi, MI 48375 

SUBJECT: Skyzone Nevi, JS?13-0021, Revised Prelimin ary Site Plan, PSP13-0117, 

Traffic Revievv' 

Dear Ms. McBeth : 

At your request, we have reviewed the above and offer the following recommendation and 

supporting comments . 

Recomm endation 

We recommend approval of the revised preliminary site plan, subject to the items shown below 

in bold being satisfactorily addressed by the final site plan. 

Site Descri jJti on 
What is the applicant proposing, and what are the surrounding land uses and road network? 

1. The applicant is proposing a 54,634-s.f. light industrial building on the north side of 

Magellan Drive at the Novi-Wixom city limit . The site is bounded by developed industrial 

properties on three sides and the CSX Railroad on the fourth side. Two access drives are 

proposed very close to existing drives, but both appear necessary in the absence of cross 

access to the neighboring site in Novi. 

Trip Generation 
How much new traffic would be generated? 

2. If the proposed 54,634-s.f. light-industrial building were to be dedicated entirely to that 

. general use, it could be expected to generate about 306 one-way vehicle t ri ps per day, 50 

in the AM peak hour (44 entering and 6 exiting) and 53 in the PM peak hour (6 entering 

and 53 exiting). We understa nd that a portion of the building will be used differently, but 

have no basis for providing a more realistic trip generation forecast. We recommend that 

the Planning Commission ask the applicant to discuss the proposed building uses and the 

trip generation that the applicant would expect for those uses. 

Vehicular Access Locations 
Do the proposed "d riveway" locations meet City spacing standards? 

Cle2r=o ning/ inc . 43076 ~ 248 . .:1-23.-r 776 



p 

3. No. The east access drive would be about 57 ft the nearest existing drive (back-of-

curb to back-of-curb, measured at lan's north curb). A 
minimum same~side ,..,. .... "<"o'A,-~"1 C'~""":l""ln1'T 

of 

4. The west drive now aligns with the existing drive on the south side of Magellan, eliminating 

both the left-turn interlock and curb-return encroachment present on earlier plans, 

5. No, and none are required. 

6. The 24-inch STOP 
(per our earlier 
and east 

at the proposed access 

and sign age 

and reasonably accommodated? 

to 
west sign 

Drive 
12 it 

7. Pedestrian access from/to Magelfan Drive is not an issue the lack of sidewalks along 

that street. Internal pedestrian routes, between barrier-free parking spaces and the 

main building entrances, have improved and now meet ADA guidelines for accessible 

routes. 

and Parking 
Can vehicles and ("l"\n\/or,lon't"l\ maneuver through the site? 

8. The west parking field has been substantially redesigned per our suggestions of May 22, 

2013, and we appreciate the applicant's cooperation in significantly reducing the site's 

impervious surface area. 

9. Per comment 6 in our pre-application review and comment 11 in our May 22 review of the 

preliminary site plan: 

a. back-of-curb dimensioned. The 

are minor radii (5 ft or less), which can be dimensioned in selective and 
as " (The is welcome to utilize our attached standard end 

island detail.) 



10. 

11. 

12. 

b. Eievation show that curbs at spaces be 4 inches 
(notes indicating this curb height have been added, but elevation data are needed 

for reviewing this requirement 2S well as several other engineering items). 

of the island in the east lot shcuid 
in opposing 

spaces at the nariowest each other upon 

two curbs, the narrowest part of the should be at 4 ft wide 
required widening of overall island should be feasible given the 

currently proposed excessive aisle widths (27 ft west and 41 ft east) and ample space 

available for truck circulation. The south of be 

with rounding. 

be refined to read of 
spaces will be white." 

be further refined to read lINO PARKiNG LOADiNG ZONE 

be mounted on the at a 5-7 ft." 

13. A detail for the i"',::l!'l"'''''!''_'t!~OO signage must be added. show the 
main RESERVED PARKING ONLY labeling it as a R7-8 - and the 
supplemental ACCESSIBLE sign- it as a R7-8P and indicating that it is 
used at all spaces should 

dimension main above grade the as 
6'-3" above grade. 

14. A note must be 

and of the 2011 

15. A Signing Quantities Table must be added, listing each by description and 
MMUTCD sign code, and indicating the total each sign type required by 
site plan. To ensure use of the size of STOP sign, the table 

two signs will each 24" x 24". 

Sincerely, 

CLEARZON1NG, INC. 

Rodney L. Arroyo, AICP 

President 

William A. Stimpson, P.E. 

Director Traffic Engineering 

Attachment: Novi Standard Island 



0 

r' 

lJi ~ 
~ ...l 

---' 

d d d 
S: 

Ow OJ 
0 
(/) 

C 
ClJ 

d 
u 
d d 

~ 

--:-:; il 

01 
-0 
<[ 0 

ru 
0::: 

"-

(/) 



1 

LANDSCAPE REVIEW 

I 

t J 



Petitioner 
Mode DevelopmenL Inc. 

Review ivpe 
Prelirninary Site Plan 

Propertv Characteristics 

LA c T E 

e Review 

Site Location: North of Magellan Drive, east of West Road (Section 9) 
Site Zoning: 1-1 , Light Industrial 
Adjoining Zoning: North, South, East: 1-1; West (City of WixolIl): !V\-l, Light Industrial 
Current Site Use: Vacant 
Adjoining Uses: North: Vacant; South, East and West: Various office/industrial 
School District: Walled Lake District 
Site Size: 
Plan Date: 

Recommendation 

6.26 acres 
6/27/13 

Approval of the revised Preliminary Site Plan for Skyzone PSP13-2i is recommended. 

Ordinance Considerations 
Adjacent to Residential- Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.a.) 

1. The project site is not adjacent to residential property . 

Adiacent to Public Rights-of- Vvay - Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b.) 
1. A 3' tall landscape buffer berm is required along 'rhe Magellan Drive frontage . 

This requirement has been met. 
2. One canopy tree per 40 I.f. is required along the frontage berm area. This 

requ irement has been met. 
3. One subcanopy tree per 35 I.f. is required along the frontage of Meado'vvbrook 

Road . This requiremeni' has been met. 

street iree Requirements (Sec. 2509.3.b.) 
1. One street tree is required per 45 I.f. of road frontage . This requirement has been 

met. 

Parking Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.c.) 
1. Calculations have been provided for the required Parking Lot Landscape Area 

per Ordinance requirement. The Applicant is requi red to install a total of 3,047 



, Revised Preliminary Landscape Plan 
Skyzone 

July 31/ 2013 
Page 2 of 2 

square feet of Interior Parking Lot Landscape Area. This requ irement has been 
met. 

2. A total of 41 Parking Lot Canopy Trees are required . This requirement has been 
met. 

3. Perimeter Parking Lot Canopy Trees are required at one per 35 LF. Existing 
healthy trees and trees counted toward interior parking lot landscape may be 
counted toward this requirement. By virtue of the existing and proposed trees, 
the Applicant meets the perimeter planting requirement. 

4. Some existing canopy trees are proposed to be relocated on the site . These 
trees will remain under warranty just as would any newly planted tree . The trees 
must be maintained indefinitely. 

Building Foundation Landscape (Sec.2S09.3.d.) 
1. A 4' wide landscape bed is required at the foundation with the exception of 

access areas. This requirement has been met. 
2. A total of 9,120 s.f. of building foundation landscape area is req uired . This 

requirement has been met. 

Plant List (LDfv\) 
1. The Plant List meets the requirements of the Ordinance and Landscape Design 

Manual. 

Plantinq Details & Notations (lDtV\) 
1. Planting Details and Notations rneet the requirements of the Ordinance and 

Landscape Design Manual. 

storm Basin Landscooe (Sec . 2509.3.e.(4)) &. lDf'\A) 
1. A total of 70% to 75% of storm basin rims are required to have a landscape 

buffer. This requ irement has been met. 

Irriqation (Sec. 2509 3.f.C 6 )(b )) 
1. All landscape areas are required to be irrigated. Please provide an irrigai'ion 

plan w ith the stamping set submittal . 

Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines. 
This review is a summary and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance. For the 
landscape requirements, see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section on 2509, 
Landscape Design Manual and the appropriate items in the applicable zoning 
classification. Also see the Woodland and Wetland review comments, 

c#~ . 
Review ed by: David R. Beschke, RLA 
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PhonE: (14-8) 830··6523 
E--A'fnil : dn:\ ... -;·? ;:--1I.lr '; '-~l·l."'! s.com 

50850 ;\ppit"brovkt: Dr" J-.!<Jrfhville, ,Iv!! 481 67 

July 1,2013 

City ofJ'.J ovi Planning Departlnent 
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd. 
Novi, MI 48375-3024 

Attn: Ms. Barb McBeth -Director of COffilTIUnity Development 

Re: FACADE ORDINANCE - Revised Preliminary Site Plan Review 
S Fyzone, PSP13-0021 (REV2) 
Fayade Region: 3, Zoning District: I-I , Building Size: 72,000 S.F. 

Dear IvIs. McBeth: 

The follovving is the Facade Review for Revised Preliminary Site Plan Approval of 
the above referenced project based on the drawings prepared by Mode 
Developlnent Incorporated, dated June 24, 2013. The percentages of lnaterials 
proposed for each fayade are as shown on the table below. The maXimUlTI 
percentages allowed by the Schedule Regulating Facade Materials of Ordinance 
Section 2520 are shown in the right hand COIUlTIll. Materials in non-colnpliance 
vvith the Facade Schedule, if any, are highlighted in bold. 

South 
Ordinance 

Fayade Region 
(Front) 

North East West Maximum 
(Minimmn) 

Brick 53% 0% 4% 4% 75% 

Split Faced eMU, Painted 0% 40% 390/0 39% 75% 

Ribbed Metal Panels 0% 600/0 50% 50% 50%) 

Spandrel Glass 31 % 0% 50/0 5% 50% 

EIFS 16% 0% 2% 2% 75%) 

As shown above the percentage of Ribbed Metal Panels is above the maxilnum 
percentage allowed by the Fayade Ordinance on the north fac;ade. J'.Jo sarnple board 
was provided for this proj ect. Although elevation views of the dUlnpster enclosure 
vvere not provided the plan is noted "split faced C}v1lJ to lnatch exterior wall if 

Page 1 of2 



required by city ordinance." The applicant should note that this is required by the 
Fayade Ordinance. The text "if required by city ordinance" should therefore be 
deleted frOlTI the dra··wing. 

Recommendation - The cOlTIparatively small deviation frOlTI the Facade 
Ordinance does not adversely affect the aesthetic quality of the fayade . It is our 
reCOlTIlnendation that the overall design is consistent with the intent and purpose of 
the Payade Ordinance and that a Section 9 Waiver be granted for the overage of 
Fjbbed Metal Panels on the north elevation. This is contingent upon the applicant 
providing a saIl1ple board indicating carefully coordinated earth tone colors and 
elevation views of the dUlTIpster enclosure prior to the Planning COlnmission 
meeting. 

Notes to the Applicant: Fayade Ordinance requires inspection(s) for all projects. 

Materials displayed on the approved sarnple board "will be cOlnpared to materials 

delivered to the site. It is the applicant's responsibility to request the inspection of 

each fayade material at the appropriate time. Inspections lnay be requested using 

the Novi Building Department's Online Inspection POlial with the follovving link. 

Please click on "Click here to R.equest an Inspection" under "Contractors", then 

click "Fayade". 

http://WY1W.cityofnDvi. on~/Services/Comm ev/OniinelnspectionPortal.asp. 

If you have any questions regarding this project please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincere,!Y; 
DRN,r& Associates, Architects PC 

~~ /~.J:;;~~ 
-... ,..-

Douglas R. J'.J ecci, AlA 
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CITY COUNCIL 

Mayor 
Bob Gatt 

Mayor Pro Tem 
Dave Staudt 

Terry K. Margolis 

Andrew Mutch 

Justin Fischer 

Wayne Wrobel 

Laura Marie Casey 

City Manager 
Clay J. Pearson 

Director of Public Safety 
Chief of Pofica 
David E. Molloy 

Director of EMS/Fire Operations 
Jeffery R. Johnson 

Assistant Chief of Pclice 
Victor C.M. Lauria 

Assistant Chief of Police 
Jerrod S. Hart 

Novi Public Safety Administration 
45125 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
248.348.7100 
248.347.0590 fax 

cityofnovi.org 

May 29, 2013 

June 27, 2013 

August 81 2013 

TO: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of Community Development 

RE: Skyzone 

PSP#: 13-0104 
PSP# 13-0117 

Proiect Description : 

An approx. 80,OOOsq. ft . commercial development located on Magellan 
Dr. in Section 9 

Comments:. 
1. No part of a commercial, industrial or multiple residential areas 

shall be more than 300 feet from a hydrant. Additional hydrants 
are required. Corrected 8/8/13 

2. Proximity to hydrant: In any building or structure required to be 
equipped with a fire department connection, the connection shall 
be located within one hundred (100) feet of a fire hydrant. Doels 
not meet the standard. Corrected 6/27/13 

3. Fire department connections shall be located on the street side of 
buildings, fully visible and recognizable from the street or nearest 
point of fire department vehicle access or as otherwise approved 
by the code official. Current location blocks access to the rear of 
the structure. Corrected 6/27/13 

Fire hydrant spacing shall be measured as "hose laying distance" from 
fire apparatus. Hose laying distance is the distance the fire apparatus 
travels along improved access routes between hydrants or from a 
hydrant to a structure 

Recommendation: 

Sincerely, 

Joseph Shelton- Fire Marshal 
City of Novi - Fire Dept. 

cc: file 

Approved 
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. Mode Development, Inc. 
38700 Van Dyke· Suite 200 • Sterling Heights, Mf 48312 • (586) 977-8640· Fax (586) 977-7946 

Kristen Kapelanski, Planner 
City of Novi 

August 20, 2013 

Community Development - Planning Department 
45175 W. Ten Mile Rd. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

Re: Revised Preliminary Site Plan 
Sky Zone - Novi, Magellan Drive 

Dear Ms. Kapelanski: 

On June 24, 2013, we submitted our revised preliminary site plan. On July 31, 2013, we supplemented 
said submission with a revised storm water management plan and revised landscape plan . On August 6, 
2013, we further supplemented our submission with a revised site plan which reflected an additional 
fire hydrant. Per your request, this response letter only addresses those changes that were required for 
approval of the preliminary site plan review. This letter does not contemplate the changes already 
made to the plans in preparation for final site plan approval. Our responses to your comment letters are 
below. 

We believe we have corrected the items necessary to satisfy the preliminary site plan requirements 
addressed in the Plan Review Center Report - Planning Review updated August 19, 2013~ as follows: 

1. Parking in the Front Yard: Front yard parking in the 1-1 District requires parking not occupy more 
tha n 50% of the area between the minimum front yard setback and actua I building setback. As 
requested, calculations have been added to Sheet SP-2, reflecting that the proposed parking 
only occupies 10% of the front yard. The proposed parking configuration is compatible with 
surrounding developments. In addition, the front yard parking is screened by a landscape berm 
as noted on Sheet SP-2; the comprehensive Landscape Improvement Plan was submitted July 
31, 2013. 

2. Parking Spaces: The City has determined that 290 par!dng spaces are required for the site; We 

will we address the parking requirements accordingly. 



3. Dumpster Enclasure: See revised site plan SP-2; madified as requested. 

August 20, 2013 
Page 2 

4. Exterior Lighting: Exteriar lighting will be induded with the final site plan submittal. 
5. Fire Review: An additianal hydrant was added to. a parking lat island towards the east side af 

the building as required by Fire Marshal, Jae Sheltan. 
6. Property Cambination: We are in the process af preparing dacumentatian far parcel 

cambination. Parcels will be cambined priar to. stamping set approval. 
7. Candaminium Creatian: A general candaminium is NOT intended. This is a multi-building 

awned by a single landlord/praperty manager. 
8. Signage: Permits far exterior signage are the respansibility af the Tenant. 

Site Address 
With respect to. the site address, an Address Request Farm was submitted August 1, 2013; hawever, the 
Planning Divisian indicated that the addresses far the (2) tenant spaces wauld nat be issued until the 
parcels were combined. As mentianed abave, we are preparing dacumentation far lat parcei 
camblnation. 

The Plan Review Center Report - Engineering Review dated August 5, 2013, recommends approval of 
the revised Preliminary Site Plan and Storm Water Management Plan. All ather engineering review 
camments discussed in the Repart will be addressed at the times indicated in the Repart (i.e., final site 
plan submissian, stamping set, etc.). 

The Clear Zoning review letter dated June 28, 2013J recommends approval of the revised 
Preliminary Site Plan. We will make ~he fallowing changes, per the review letter} upon final site plan 
submission: 

• We will be requesting a waiver from the Planning Cammission of the City's same-side 
driveway spacing as stated in Comment 3; 

e Stap sign lacatians will be madified as requested in Camment 6; 
& Back af curb radii dimensians greater' than' 5' will 'be identified as requested in Camment 

.9(a); with respect to Camment 9{b) exact island dimensians and curb elevations will be 
addressed in a sealed civil set priar to. final site p"an submittal; 

I') The cross-hatched portian af the island wi/! be replaced by landscaped island. Narrawest 
paint af overlapping parking will be increased to +\- .60" wide (back to. back af curb). South 
end of island shape will be madified to. semicircle (6' radius); . 

@ Parking Note 2 will be modified per Camment 11; 

• Laading Zane Nate 2 will be modified per Camment12; 

13 Barrier Free Signage Detail will be added per Comment 13; 

e Plan nate af campliance will be added to the IfTr'affic Control Nate" per Camment 14; 

o Signage Quantity Table wIll be added per Comm~nt 15. 

The Revised Preliminary Landscape Review Letter dated July 3D, 2013, recommends approval of the 
revised Preliminary Site Plan. As requested in the Letter" ,a~ irrigation plan will be submitted upon 
stamping set submittal. 

,. . '," . 
The DRN & Associates Architects, PC, letter dated July t 2013, recommends approval of the facades 
proposed in the revised Preliminary Site Plan. A fa~ade baard has been submitted to. the city as 



August 20, 2013 
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requested in the letter. The dumpster elevation note will be modified to indicate that enclos ure will 

match bui lding on the fina l site plan submission. 

The Fire Marshal's Review letter updated August 8, 2013, recommends approval of the revised 

Preliminary Site Plan. 

Please process this review letter in your usual manner, Should you have any questio ns please contact 

me on my mobile at 586.405.4137. Thank you! 

Ve ry truly yours, 

I'J)llf~ 
,Maria 0' Agostini 
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